

No. 70892-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ESTHER KIM, as Personal Representative of the Estate of HO IM BAE
on behalf of Mi-Soon Kim, Jae C. Kim, Chang Soon Kim, Jae Hong Kim,
and Kyoung Soon Kim, surviving family members, and the ESTATE OF
HO IM BAE,

Appellants,

v.

LAKESIDE ADULT FAMILY HOME, GRETCHEN DHALI WAL
INCORPORATION, (G.D. INC.) a Washington Corporation d/b/a
LAKESIDE AFH, GRETCHEN DHALI WAL, individually, ALPHA
NURSING AND SERVICES INCORPORATED, a Washington
Corporation, CHRISTINE THOMAS, individually, and "JANE AND
JOHN DOES" I-V, individually,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
ESTHER KIM AND THE ESTATE OF HO IM BAE

Scott F. Lundberg, WSBA #16178
Alex French, WSBA #40168
Graham Lundberg Peschel, P.S., Inc.
2601 Fourth Ave., Floor 6
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 448-1992

Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA #6973
Sidney Tribe, WSBA #33160
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick
18010 Southcenter Parkway
Tukwila, WA 98188-4630
(206) 574-6661

Attorneys for Esther Kim and the Estate of Ho Im Bae

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
2014 FEB - 7 PM 2:45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| A. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| (1) <u>Assignments of Error</u> | 2 |
| (2) <u>Issues Related to Assignments of Error</u> | 2 |
| C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| D. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| E. ARGUMENT | 12 |
| (1) <u>Standard of Review</u> | 12 |
| (2) <u>Bae Has Sufficiently Stated Statutory Claims Against Alpha and Thomas Such that Summary Judgment Was Inappropriate</u> | 13 |
| (a) <u>Our Supreme Court Has Determined that Abuse of Children Act – a Virtually Identical Law to the AVAA -- Provides an Implied Statutory Cause of Action Against Mandatory Reporters Who Violate their Reporting Duties</u> | 13 |
| (b) <u>Evidence that Alpha’s Employees Failed to Intervene to Protect Bae Constitutes “Neglect” Under RCW 74.34.020(12)</u> | 15 |
| (3) <u>In Addition to Providing an Implied Statutory Cause of Action, the AVAA’s Requirements Also Create a Common Law Tort Duty under Restatement (Second) of Torts § 286</u> | 16 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| (a) | <u>Alpha’s Employees Had a Duty to Bae Under RCW 74.34.035 and Restatement (Second) of Torts § 286 as Mandatory Reporters of Elder Abuse</u> | 17 |
| (b) | <u>Thomas and Binondo Had a Duty to Bae Under the Voluntary Rescue Doctrine</u> | 21 |
| (4) | <u>Sufficient Evidence Was Produced that Alpha’s Employees Breached Their Statutory and Tort Duties, and that the Breaches Caused Bae’s Death</u> | 23 |
| (a) | <u>There Is a Question of Fact as to Whether Thomas and/or Binondo Breached RCW 74.34. 035</u> | 24 |
| (b) | <u>A Question of Material Fact Exists as To Whether Alpha’s Employees Proximately Caused Bae’s Death</u> | 28 |
| (5) | <u>Attorney Fees on Appeal Should Be Awarded, Contingent Upon Bae’s Success at Trial</u> | 31 |
| F. | <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 31 |

Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Table of Cases</u> | |
| <u>Washington Cases</u> | |
| <i>Beggs v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 69, 247 P.3d 421 (2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>Brown v. MacPherson's, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Chambers-Castanes v. King County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 275, 669 P.2d 451 (1983)..... | 22 |
| <i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 824, 142 P.3d 654 (2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>French v. Chase</i> , 48 Wn.2d 825, 297 P.2d 235 (1956)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Hertog, ex rel. S.A.H. v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999)..... | 24, 28, 29 |
| <i>Jay v. Walla Walla College</i> , 53 Wn.2d 590, 335 P.2d 458 (1959)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kelly v. Falin</i> , 127 Wn.2d 31, 896 P.2d 1245 (1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 171, 930 P.2d 307 (1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>Owen v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005)..... | 28 |
| <i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984)..... | 17 |
| <i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Mkt., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998)..... | 17 |
| <i>Scott v. Pac. W. Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Sherman</i> , 98 Wn.2d 53, 653 P.2d 612 (1982)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 143 Wn.2d 162, 19 P.3d 1012 (2001)..... | 26 |
| <i>Twelker v. Shannon & Wilson, Inc.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 473, 564 P.2d 1131 (1977)..... | 12 |
| <i>Warner v. Regent Assisted Living</i> , 132 Wn. App. 126, 130 P.3d 865 (2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 77 P.2d 182 (1989)..... | 13 |

Statutes

Laws of 1999, ch. 176, § 1.....15
RCW 5.40.05017
RCW 9A.36.011(1)(b)25
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(d)25
RCW 26.44.03014
RCW 26.44.060(5).....15
RCW 66.44.270(1).....18
RCW 74.34.005(1).....18, 19
RCW 74.34.020(11).....20
RCW 74.34.020(12).....16, 25
RCW 74.34.03517, 24, 25, 28
RCW 74.34.035(1).....19, 20
RCW 74.34.035(3).....19, 27, 30
RCW 74.34.05015
RCW 74.34.06330
RCW 74.34.20016
RCW 74.34.200(1).....19
RCW 74.42.14019
RCW 74.42.16019

Rules and Regulations

RAP 18.1.....31

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 286 (1965)..... *passim*
